MINUTES OF THE SEPTEMBER 9, 2011 TELECONFERENCE MEETING
O¥ THE
WATERSHLD IMPROVEMENT REVIEW BOARD

Appointed Members in Attendance

Mark Rosenbury, Chairperson, Agribusiness Association of Towa
Robert Ballou, Iowa Soybean Association

Jolee Belzung, Towa Association of Water Agencies

Debra Karwal, Towa Pork Producers

Jim Gillespie, lowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship
Tom Hadden, lowa Environmental Council (left at 11:52 a.m.)

Steve Hopkins, [owa Department of Natural Resources

Lisa Walters, Iowa Rural Water Association

Jane Weber, Conservation Districts of Towa

Appointed Members in Absent
Latry Alliger, Iowa Farm Bureau

Kerry Van Zante, lowa Association of County Conservation Boards
Dennis Black, State Senator

David Johnson, State Senator

Jarad Klein, State Representative

Roger Thomas, State Representative

Staff and Guests
Mary J. Baker, IDALS, Division of Soil Conservation
Jerry Neppel, IDALS, Division of Soil Conservation

Jeff Tisl, IDALS, Division of Soil Conservation

James Martin, IDALS, Division of Soil Conservation

Wayne Petersen, IDALS, Division of Soil Conservation

Dan Olson, Iowa Depariment of Natural Resources

Greg Brenneman, Iowa State University Extension (ISUE)
Shirley Frederiksen, Golden Hills RC&D

Marty Adkins, USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service
Marty Braster, Rathbun Regional Water Association

Chad Ingels, fowa State University Extension

Call fo Order

The meeting of the Watershed Improvement Review Board {(WIRB) was called to order at 10:00 a.m. on Friday,

September 9, 2011, by Chairperson Rosenbury,

Approval of Agenda
Add 8027-016 Competine Creek to Progress Report and Funding Requests,

Add 8010-006 Camp Creek to Progress Report and Funding Requests,

Motion 2011-56 Chairperson Rosenbury called to adopt the amended agenda. Moved by Gillespie and seconded by

Hadden to approve the amended agenda, and the motion was unanimously approved,

Approve the Minutes From the August 12, 2011 Meeting
Brushy Creek comments appear on pages 4 and 5.

Motion 2011- 57 Moved by Belzung and seconded by Weber to approve the August 12, 2011 meeting minutes, as

amended, and the motion was unanimously approved.




WIRB Board Meeting
Page 2

Treasurer’s Report

Watershed Protection Fund
lowa Infrastructure Account (D81)
Revenue & Expenses
Fiscal Year 2012

Rewvenue Collected:

Intra State Transfers
Water Protection Refunds
Interest

June Interest

July Interest

August Interest

September Interest

October Interest

Novwember Interest

December Interest

January Interest

February Interest

March Interest

Aprl Interest

May Interest
Total Interest

Total Revenue Collected from July 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011

Expenditures:
Intra State Transfers
WIRB board member per diem cost
Pay Requests Approved by Board
Total Expenditures from July 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011
Rewenue minus Expenditures
Fund Balance forward from FY 2011

Fund Balance as of August 31, 2011 (FY2012)

September 9, 2011

$ 1,962.19
1,327.21
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,280.40

3,289.40

1,842.91
621,482.00
623,324.91
$ (620,035.51)
$6,831,286.71

$6,211,251.20




WIRB Board Meeting September 9, 2011
Page 3

Watershed Profectlon Fund
Ravenue Bonds Capltals Il Fund {DT4)
Revenue & Expenses
Fiscal Year 2012 as of August 31, 2011

Revenue Collacled:

Appropriations

SFYi2 $ -
Watershed Improvement Fund Refunds $ -
Total Revenue Collected from July 1, 2011 through August 31, 2011 -

Expendiures:
Funding Requests Approved by Board
(8-12-11) SFY12 $56,039.00

Total Expenditures from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011

£56,032.00

Revenue minus Expenditures 3 (656,039.00)

Fund balance forward from SFY2011 $  1,777,729.00

Fund Balance as of August 31, 2011 (Treasurers Office)

$  1,121,690.00

Appropiiations SFY11 §  2,000,000.00

TFotal Funds Avallable §  2,000,000.00

Expenses and Funds Set Aside

Funds Set Aslde For Approved Projects (7-23-2010 and 11-5-2016)  SFY1{1 $  2,000,000.00

Tofal Expenses or Obligations §  2000,000.00

Funds Avallabls as of August 31, 2011 0.00

Motion 2011-58 Moved by Bailou and seconded by Hopkins to acéept the Treasurer’s Report and the motion was
unanimously approved. ’




WIRB Board Meeting September 9, 2011
Page 4

Review Nutifent Mass Balance Proposal From Iewa State University
The Agribusiness Association of Iowa was instrumental in getting this study through the Legislature. Agribusiness®
intent is to assist Secretary Northey with his efforts on the Mississippi River Basin Hypoxia Project.

Short-term water quality is the decomposition (through bacterial or microbial action) of soil organic matter releasing
nitrogen in soil. Essentially, as the available nitrogen is utilized from that biological process, and if it is not being
replaced through the building up of more organic matter, then the organic matter content decreases in the soit over time.
This is one of the concerns of using less than recommended rates of nitrogen and it has a downward spiral effect in soil
quality.

Motion 2011-59 Moved by Hadden and seconded by Beizung to approve funding the study and the motion was
unanimously approved.

Amendment Requests
Project Discussion

7031-011 Brushy Creek At the last meeting, the applicant requested the WIRB fund
the repair of a WIRB funded bioreactor and the Board
chose not to allocate funds for the repair. The applicant is
providing information on the design of the bioreactor.

8010-006 Camp Creek The applicant is requesting additional funding in the
amount of $1,749 (75% cost share to WIRB). The total
amount covers the additional dredging cost to remove
excess sitt fiom Thomas Mitchell Pond in the amount of
$2,322,

Motion 2011-60 Moved by Hadden and seconded by
Hopkins to approve the amendment request, and the
motion was approved,

9006-003 Bear Creek (Delaware) The applicant requests to extend the completion date to
July 1, 2013 to utilize WIRB funding to supplement
additional funding from the Mississippi River Basin
Initiative EQIP (MRBI). The applicant requests funds
allocated to no till be switched to applying more terraces.

Motion 2011-61 Moved by Weber and seconded by
Gillespie to approve the amendment request, and the
motion was unanimously approved,

9011-008 Walnut Creek (Poweshick) Neppel handed out a new submission from applicant. The
second request adds a new budget line item for salary, plus
switching two line items. The current grant agreement
amount is $213,000. One of the other funding sources will
end and the applicant wishes to cover administrative costs.

Hopking — IDNR stopped funding the project salary for the
grant because IDALS staff told IDNR staff that the
coordinator was on leave and most likely would not return.
The coordinator returned to his position.

Martin — The coordinator left because there was no
funding for satary since the 319 Grant was going to end in
July. The coordinator took another position and lefi this
position in June.

The amendment request is deferred to the November 4,
2011 meeting and WIRB requests a representative from the
project to present to further explain the request,




ot

WIRB Board Meeting September 9, 2011
Page 5

7013-004 Rathbun Lake - Presentation by Martv Braster, Rathbun Regional YWater Associntion
Braster gave a report and justification to the WIRB regarding unspent partnership funds. Specifically, the causes were the

WIRB funding ended sooner, poor construction seasons and increased costs.

Review Applications Received From the RFA That Closed August 5, 2011
The Board decided to consider funding up to $1,500,000 for applications submitfed for this RFA.

Motion 2011- 62 Moved by Gillespie and seconded by Belzung to not review applications that do nof meet the minimum
criferia for this RFA, and the motion was approved.

Requested Approved
Project Funding Funding Discussion

1103 Rathbun Lake Watershed $125300  $125300 The application has good leveraging, good targeling,
water quality improvement, and landowner
participation, [ think the work will get done, The
agreement does not get written until all of the reports
of other existing projects with Rathbun Land and
Water Alliance are updated.

1112 Price Creek Watershed $102,695  $102,695  Applicant has completed an EPA 9 element plan. It is
a well written plan and will improve water quality in
the watershed. The pumping of septic systems {s nota
permanent solution but more of an educational
solution. The narrative talks about cattle being the big
confributor to the level of bacteria, yet the project is
focusing on septic systems

1117 Spring Creek $191,950 {0 The application did not meet RFA minimum criteria.

1102 12-Mile Lake Watershed $169,925 $169,925  What is the timeframe for constructing the wetland
once the land is purchased? [2-Mile Lake is not an
impaired lake. This project will protect the lake down
the road. The wetland will protect the lake which isa
drinking water source.

Brenneman {technical reviewer) - the ratio of lake to
wetland is of concern. The wetland is too small for
impacting nitrate reduction. You still get benefits if
the wetland is too small.

1113 Duck Creek $300,000  $300,000 The DNR is funding a Duck Creek project based on
an EPA 9 element plan to reduce bacteria in the urban
part of the watershed, Other agencies have developed
a plan for {he watershed and nothing is mentioned in
this application.

Request applicant to add activities for water quality
component before executing an agreement.

1118 Lake Hendricks $91,760 $61,760  Tisl - The person writing the application is not a
technical person.

The applicant is wrapping up an existing project and
is building a wetland this fall. Why does it take
incentives to get farmers to do a practice? Do not
fund the nutrient management practice (-$30,000).

1107 Goft Creek $210,000 0 The application didnot meet RFA minimum criteria.

1109 Coe Creek Watershed $166,460  $166,460 The technical reviewers like this project. How often
does the nitrogen in the wells exceed 10 milligrams




WIRB Board Meeting
Page 6

iject

1116 Waterloo Creek Watershed

1114 Walnut Creek

1111 North Raccoon

1104 Hoover Creek / Wesl Branch
Wapsinonoc

1119 Lake Icaria

1105 DMACC Lake Watershed

1108 Black Hawk Lake

1106 Lost Island Watershed

Reguested
‘Funding

$249,155

$335,600

$500,000

$185,896

$244,650

$500,000

$33,000

$90,500

Approved
Funding

0

$335,600

$244,650

September 9, 2011

Discussion
per liter? Coe Creek lies south of the wells. The State
Geologist was contacted for information about this
project by one of the WIRB members. However, the
geologist was unaware of this application

Applicant (Shirley Frederiksen) — There is a small
part of this watershed that flows through the wetland
and it is denitrifying the water from this area. The
city well is located just outside of this area on the
main street,

The application did not meet RFA minimum criteria.

The application shows the applicant is being preactive
in how the application activities are prioritized. The
watershed is large but will it have a big impact on the
stream? The goals portion was not clearly written.
The applicant should have identified the prioritized
areas to show effective use of the money. Grade
stabilization and terraces are the main practices. Can
we reconsider approval if the landowners come inat a
higher percent than 25% and WIRB is reduced 50%?

Adkins (technical reviewer) — The applicant shows
good land treatment in the proposal. May be over
selling the benefits from the water sediment treatment,

It will have no impact on water body and it seems like
a stormwater improvement project. 1t may reduce
some of the localized flows but does not make a good
fit as a water quality improvement project.

The application did not meet RFA minimum criteria,

Adkins (technical reviewer) - The problem with the
proposal is the lack of information to have confidence
that the project will work.

The project was removed from the EPA 303(d) list,
Lake Icaria needs to be maintained or it will go back
on the 303(d) list, The applicant needs to repair the
rock chute.

The lake is doing what it was built to do. There is
diminished recreational value now and in the future
without dredging. Dredging the lake and making it
deeper will make it a better fishing resource, This is
not a watershed project, but is a water quality
improvement project, Where will the dredge spoils be
placed?

We may not see much improvement in fixing only 33
septic systems. The SWCD is being proactive.

The application did not meet RFA minimum criteria,




WIRB Board Meeting September 9, 2011
Page 7

Requested Approved .

Project Funding Funding Discussion
1101 Hurley Creek Watershed $232,750 0 - The application did not meet RFA minimum criteria.
1110 Diantondhead Lake - $60,000 0 No public benefit from the work proposed.
Horseshoe Bend Sedimentation
Basin
1115 Monkey Run $275,000 0 The application did not meet REA minimum criteria.

WIRB decided to make counter-offers to the applicants of the Duck Creek Project and Walnut Creek Project in the
amouni of $300,000 and request the applicant develop a system to better target their practices based upon water quality
criteria, respectively.

Motion 2011~ 63 Moved by Weber and seconded by Ballou to accept the applications selected as listed above, no funding
will be released unless the reporis and paperwork on all of applicants’ projects are up to date, the Duck Creek Project
will be enhanced with water quality features, and Walnut Creek Project will be consulted on targeting Best Management
Practices to reduce sediment delivery, The motion was unanimously approved.

Project Progress Reports and Funding Request Forms
Requested  Approved

Fundng Funding

9008-005 Hewitt Creek $35,095 $35,095 Motion 2011-6d Moved by Gillespie and seconded by
Walters to approve the report and finding request. The
moltion was unanimously approved.

Project Discussion

9011-008 Walnut Creck $24,739 $4,754 Motion 2011-65 Moved by Weber and seconded by
Gillespie to approve the report and funding request. The
motion was unanimously approved.

9029-015 Otier Creck $11,392 $11,392  Motion 2011-66 Moved by Gillespie and seconded by
Walters to approve the report and funding request. The
motion was unanimously approved.

8027-016 Competine Creek $27,000 0 The applicant has cash on hand and the agreement ¢xpires
(Marion) June 2012.

This request is deferred and will be reviewed at the
November meeting.

8010-006 Camp Creek $240,495 $240,495  Motion 2011-67 Moved by Karwal and seconded by

Watershed Hopkins to approve the report and funding request. The
motion was approved. Gillespie abstained from voting,

Final Project Reporis

Project Discussion
7013-004 Rathbun Lake Motion 2011-68 AMoved by Gillespie and seconded by Hopkins
to approve the final report, and the motion was unanimously
approved.
7039-014 Miners Creek Motion 2081-69 AMoved by Belzung and seconded by Ballou to
approve the final report, and the motion was unanimously
approved.

7043-017 North Fork Maquoketa River Headwaters  Chad Ingels, ISUE — The project originally anticipated working
with 40 farms but worked with 37 farms. Inexpensive water
monitoring was conducted during the project. The water quality
improved and we are seeing a healthier stream. We excelled the




WIRB Board Meeting September 9, 2011
Page 8

goal to reduce sediment, We received a $5.5 million dollar grant
“from The Mississippi River Basin Initiative.

Metion 2011-70 Afoved by Gillespie and seconded by Weber to
approve the final report, and the motion was unanimously
approved.

Budget — Fetter to Secretary Northey

Neppel is drafling a one page letter based on present and future achievements, and money leverages to submit to
Secretary Northey. He will send a draft letter to the WIRB for review and comment.

Administrative Update
Neppel, Hopkins and Rosenbury will write rejection letters for the unfunded projects.

WIRB members expressed an interest in visiting the project at St. Ambrose University on November 4,

Future Meetings
November 4, 2011, 8:30 am teleconference

December 2, 2011, 8:30 am teleconference
January 26, 2012, Ankeny Public Services Building

Adjournment
‘The meeting was adjourned at 2:19 p.m.

MNM/

Mark Rosenbury, Chair
Watershed Improvement Review Board




